ORDINANCE NO. 48-90

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCIL MEMBER \_ 1. v. Stone
ON THE 19th DAY OF November , 1990

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR SINGLE BIDS FOR WORK AND MATERIALS IN CONNECTION WITH THE CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC PROJECTS.

WHEREAS, Sections 153.50 through 153.52 of the Ohio Revised Code generally require municipalities to secure separate and distinct proposals to be made for furnishing materials and doing public works; and

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville, Ohio is a charter city under Article XVIII, Section 3 of the Constitution of the State of Ohio and pursuant to Article III, Section 3.01 of the Centerville Charter has reserved to itself the authority to exercise all powers of self-government; and

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville has determined that the manner of awarding contracts for construction of public works within the City of Centerville is an exercise of the power of local self-government;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY HEREBY ORDAINS:

- 1. That Chapter 105, Section 105.01 of the Centerville Municipal Code is hereby amended by the addition of the following subsection:
  - (e) The provisions of Sections 153.50 through 153.52, inclusive, of the Ohio Revised Code, shall have no application to any contracts for work and materials on public improvement projects within the City of Centerville and the city manager may, at his discretion, determine that such projects may be bid as a whole and not separately.
- 2. This ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED THIS 19th day of bovenber, 1990

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

Page 1 of 2

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville

## CERTIFICATE

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney